## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	Matter	Λf
		VIALLEL	171.

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF JACKSON	)	
PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION FOR	)	CASE NO.
GENERAL ADJUSTMENT OF RATES	)	2021-00358
AND OTHER GENERAL RELIEF	)	

JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION'S RESPONSE TO REHEARING REQUEST OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

Comes now Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation ("Jackson Purchase" or "Cooperative"), by counsel, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 5(2), and files its Response to the Rehearing Request of the Kentucky Attorney General ("AG") filed on April 13, 2022. The AG's Rehearing Request seeks to correct a mathematical error made in the Commission's revenue requirement adjustment related to Salaries and Wage Expense. The AG asserts that due to this mathematical error the revenue requirement contained in the Commission's Final Order of April 8, 2022 is overstated by \$52,391.

Jackson Purchase has performed the same calculation as described in the AG's Rehearing Request and agrees with the AG that the revenue requirement is overstated by \$52,391. Following confirmation of this calculation counsel for Jackson Purchase advised counsel for the AG of Jackson Purchase's agreement to the Rehearing Request on this point.

Wherefore, Jackson Purchase has no objection to the AG's Rehearing Request and agrees to the entry of a Commission order correcting this error.

This 18th day of April, 2022.

Respectfully Submitted,

Mark David Goss Mark David Goss

L. Allyson Honaker

GOSS SAMFORD, PLLC

2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B-325

Lexington, KY 40504

Tel. (859) 368-7740

mdgoss@gosssamfordlaw.com

allyson@gosssamfordlaw.com

Counsel for Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** 

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of the same document filed electronically with the Commission on April 18, 2022; that there are currently no

parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding;

and by virtue of the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085, a copy of the

filing in paper medium shall not be required.

Mark David Goss

Mark David Goss

2